Grant District states that given the increasing demands for maintenance, repair and/or

replacement of aging infrastructure, the financial demands for funding of these projects

iV YiWal WR PaiQWaiQiQg Whe diVWUicW¶V abiliW\ WR SURYide TXaliW\ Vervices to its customers.7

The CRPPiVViRQ diVagUeeV ZiWh GUaQW DiVWUicW¶V RSiQiRQ in favor of utilizing a three-

year method.  Current Commission precedent utilizes a five-year period for Average

Annual Principal and Interest Payments.8  As further support, GUaQW DiVWUicW¶V leaVe with

BB&T has a projected payoff of 2023, and at that time principal and interest payments for

the lease will not be incurred.  If Grant District delays another 14 years between rate

cases, the three-year method would improperly allow Grant District to recover costs that

6Id. at 2±4.

7 Id. at 4.

8 See Case No. 2019-00268, Application of Knott County Water and Sewer District for Authority to

Adjust Rates. (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020). Case No. 2018-00414, Application of Crittenden-Livingston County
Water District for Authority to Adjust Rates (Ky. PSC May 23, 2019).

Staff
2018 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Annual Report Adjustments Operations
Operating Revenues 728,155   13,100$   741,255
Total Operating Expenses 646,209   6,901   653,110

Net Operating Income 81,946   6,199   88,145
Interest and Dividend Income 1,871   0 1,871
Miscellaneous Non Operating Income 15,842   (15,842)   0

Income Available for Debt Service 99,659$   (9,643)$   90,016$

 -4- Case No. 2019-00424

it no longer would incur.  The three-year average, as calculated by Grant District, would

result in a collection of $1,253,054 over 11 years for which they are not incurring the

expense.  Although there is no statutory or regulatory requirement to seek a rate

adjustment, the Commission strongly encourages utilities to apply for rate increases with

greater frequency.9

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF¶S FINDINGS

In the Staff Report, Staff proposed to accept or reject adjustments made by Grant

District in its Application and proposed additional adjustments.  As discussed in the